EXCESS APPLICATION

Based on the number of valid acceptances referred to above, 284,828,056 Rights Shares were available

for subscription under the EAFs. A total number of 37,257,825 excess Rights Shares were applied for

under the EAFs. The number of excess Rights Shares available for subscription under the EAFs was

sufficient to satisfy all valid applications. The allocation of the excess Rights Shares will be made to the

Qualifying Shareholders who applied for the excess Rights Shares pursuant to the principles set out in the

paragraph headed “Application for excess Rights Shares” under the section headed “Rights Issue” in the

Prospectus.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS OF THE
COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,

information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the Rights Issue is as

follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the

Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lau Chi Yuen Joseph (note 1) 149,074,199 21.58 149,074,199 18.90

Big Good Management Limited 135,053,384 19.55 135,053,384 17.12

Wide Select Investments Limited 91,642,000 13.26 126,642,000 16.06

Other Shareholders 315,107,647 45.61 377,976,031 47.92

Total 690,877,231 100.00 788,745,615 100.00

Note 1:  The Shares are held as to 7,400,000 Shares by Mr. Lau Chi Yuen Joseph personally and as to 141,674,199 Shares by

JL Investments Capital Limited which is wholly-owned by Mr. Lau Chi Yuen Joseph.

3

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares will be posted to those entitled

thereto on Thursday, 10 September 2020 by ordinary post to their registered addresses at their own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY PAID FORM

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange